December 31, 2024, for the Group and the Company, based on payments arising from the

relevant contracts, at undiscounted values, with the exception of lease liabilities, which are

recorded at discounted values in accordance with IFRS 16.

Annual Financial Report
FY 01.01.2024– 31.12.2024

9

Interest rate risk

The risk of interest rate changes comes mainly from long-term and short-term loans. Loans
with variable interest rates expose the Company to cash flow risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to changes in the interest rate market with regard to its bank

borrowings. The table below presents the sensitivity of the profit for the year and equity to a
reasonable change in interest rates of +1% or –1%.

Group

12/31/2024

Liquidity risk
 Within 12

months
 1 to 5 years

 More than

5 years

Loans 2,503,233 13,763,648 16,593,067

Lease liabilities 240,083 752,647 1,374,326

Provision of dismantling costs - - 510,649

Suppliers and other payables 1,130,440 - -

Current income tax 276,376 - -

Accrued expenses 494,422 - -

TOTAL 4,644,553 14,516,295 18,478,042

Company

12/31/2024

Liquidity risk
 Within 12

months
 1 to 5 years

 More than

5 years

Loans 1,524,178 11,315,912 8,663,102

Lease liabilities 237,219 735,607 1,360,878

Provision of dismantling costs - - 510,649

Suppliers and other payables 456,553 - -

Current income tax 274,853 - -

Accrued expenses 458,442 - -

TOTAL 2,951,245 12,051,519 10,534,630

12/31/2024

Interest rate risk  Change  Change

Group 1% -1%

Income statement (before tax) (326,319) 326,319

Equity (254,529) 254,529

12/31/2024

Interest rate risk  Change  Change

Company 1% -1%

Income statement (before tax) (213,748) 213,748

Equity (166,723) 166,723

Annual Financial Report
FY 01.01.2024– 31.12.2024

10

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from customers not being able to meet and repay their contractual obligations.

The Group does not have significant concentrations of credit risk mainly due to the fact that its

[…]

for the Group and the Company, based on payments arising from the relevant contracts, at undiscounted

values, with the exception of lease liabilities, which are recorded at discounted values in accordance with

IFRS 16.

Annual Financial Report
FY 01.01.2024– 31.12.2024

55

Interest rate risk

The risk of interest rate changes comes mainly from long-term and short-term loans. Loans with variable
interest rates expose the Company to cash flow risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to changes in the interest rate market with regard to its bank borrowings. The

table below presents the sensitivity of the profit for the year and equity to a reasonable change in interest
rates of +1% or –1%.

Group

31/12/2024

Liquidity risk
 Within 12

months
 1 to 5 years

 More than

5 years

Loans 2,503,233 13,763,648 16,593,067

Lease liabilities 240,083 752,647 1,374,326

Provision of dismantling costs - - 510,649

Suppliers and other payables 1,130,440 - -

Current income tax 276,376 - -

Accrued expenses 494,422 - -

TOTAL 4,644,553 14,516,295 18,478,042

Company

31/12/2024

Liquidity risk
 Within 12

months
 1 to 5 years

 More than

5 years

Loans 1,524,178 11,315,912 8,663,102

Lease liabilities 237,219 735,607 1,360,878

Provision of dismantling costs - - 510,649

Suppliers and other payables 456,553 - -

Current income tax 274,853 - -

Accrued expenses 458,442 - -

TOTAL 2,951,245 12,051,519 10,534,630

31/12/2024

Interest rate risk  Change  Change

Group 1% -1%

Income statement (before tax) (326,319) 326,319

Equity (254,529) 254,529

31/12/2024

Interest rate risk  Change  Change

Company 1% -1%

Income statement (before tax) (213,748) 213,748

Equity (166,723) 166,723

Annual Financial Report
FY 01.01.2024– 31.12.2024

56

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from customers not being able to meet and repay their contractual obligations. The Group

does not have significant concentrations of credit risk mainly due to the fact that its main customer is the